comprised of a portion of the remaining balance of the COVID-19 Response and 
Economic Loss Contingency Reserve. This assignment shall not be included in the 
calculations of deposits to the Budget Stabilization Reserve described  in 
Administrative Code Section 10.60 (c). 

SECTION 32.1 Fiscal Cliff Reserve. 
Two hundred ninety-three million and nine hundred thousand dollars ($293,900,000) of 
unassigned fund balance from fiscal year 2020-21 is hereby assigned to a budget 

Administrative Provisions    Budget Year 20212-20223 and 20223-20234 

contingency reserve for the purpose of managing projected budget shortfalls following the

[...]

This assignment shall 
not be included in the calculations of deposits to the Budget Stabilization Reserve 
described in Administrative Code Section 10.60 (c).  

SECTION 32.1. Exclusion of Projected Unassigned Fund Balance from Budget 
Stabilization Reserve. 
One hundred sixty three million, four hundred thousand dollars ($163,400,000) of 
projected but unbudgeted, unassigned fund balance from fiscal year 2021-22 is 
designated for balancing future budget shortfalls in FY 2023-24 and after. This amount 
shall not be included in the calculations of deposits to the Budget Stabilization Reserve

[...]

comprised of a portion of the remaining balance of the COVID-19 Response and Economic 

Loss Contingency Reserve. This assignment shall not be included in the calculations of 

deposits to the Budget Stabilization Reserve described in Administrative Code Section 

10.60 (c). 

SECTION 32.1 Fiscal Cliff Reserve. 

Two hundred ninety-three million and nine hundred thousand dollars ($293,900,000) of 

unassigned fund balance from fiscal year 2020-21 is hereby assigned to a budget 

contingency reserve for the purpose of managing projected budget shortfalls following the 

spend down of federal and state stimulus funds and other one-time sources used to balance

[...]

This assignment shall not be included in the 

calculations of deposits to the Budget Stabilization Reserve described in Administrative 

Code Section 10.60 (c).  
SECTION 32.1. Exclusion of Projected Unassigned Fund Balance from Budget  

Stabilization Reserve. 

One hundred sixty three million, four hundred thousand dollars ($163,400,000) of projected 

but unbudgeted, unassigned fund balance from fiscal year 2021-22 is designated for 

balancing future budget shortfalls in FY 2023-24 and after. This amount shall not be 

included in the calculations of deposits to the Budget Stabilization Reserve described in